

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : **Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL**

District Munsif, Tiruttani.

Tuesday, the 03rd day of March 2026.

O.S.No.54/2016

S. Babu Naidu

...

...Plaintiff

/Versus/

1. Vanaja (Died)
2. Manjula
3. Chiranjeevi
4. Chandrasekar
5. Venugopal
6. Radhakrishnan (Died)
7. Sub Registrar, Tiruttani
8. Nagammal
9. Chandra
10. Indirani
11. Vijaya (Died)
12. Neela
13. Kumari
14. Vedha
15. Dhanalakshmi
16. Saravanan
17. Mohan

...Defendants

This suit is coming today before me in the presence of Mr. V. Kishore Reddy, Mr. P. Yamuna, Mr. E. Vijayakumar, Mrs. A. Akila, Mr. C. Arumugam, Counsels for Plaintiff, Mr. C. J. Srinivasan, Counsel for D2 to D5. Mr. P.M. Narasimhan, Counsel for D12 to D17. D1, D6, D11 died. D7 to D10 set exparte. Having considered the records, written statements and arguments of both sides, this Court frames the following additional issue:-

ADDITIONAL ISSUE

1. Whether this suit is bad for non jointer of necessary parties ?

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 03rd day of March 2026.

District Munsif,
Tiruttani.